
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 19 March 2020 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00 pm on 
Monday 23 March 2020. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm Tuesday 17 March 2020. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 

2020. 



 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Wednesday 18 March 2020.  Members of the public can speak on 
agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the 
use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, 
record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the 
Democracy Officer (contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can 
be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting
_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Economy & Place Capital Programme – 2020/21 
Budget Report  

(Pages 7 - 18) 

 This report sets out the Economy & Place Transport Capital 
Programme for 2020/21, as agreed at Budget Council on 27 February 
2020, and provides further details of the Local Transport Plan funding 
allocations.  
 
The Executive Member is asked to approve the proposed programme 
of schemes for 2020/21. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

5. Consideration of representations received to the 
advertised Residents Priority Parking scheme for 
Clifton Dale and Clifton Green  

(Pages 19 - 30) 

 The Executive Member will consider the formal representations made 
to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order to implement a new 
residents priority parking scheme to include Clifton Dale and Clifton 
Green (part).  
 

6. Consideration of an objection received to the 
advertised Traffic Regulation order for Double 
yellow lines on Gray Street  

(Pages 31 - 44) 

 The Executive Member will consider the formal representation made to 
a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order to convert an existing 
section of single yellow line to double yellow lines to facilitate access 
and pedestrian movement.    
 

7. Yearsley Crescent Residents Parking Petition  (Pages 45 - 56) 
 The Executive Member will consider a petition requesting a residents 

parking scheme for Yearsley Crescent and determine what action is 
appropriate. 
 

8. TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment – Hull 
Road/Lilac Avenue  

(Pages 57 - 68) 

 The Executive Member will consider a report outlining proposed 
alterations to the traffic signalling equipment at this site which have 
become life expired and determine what action is appropriate. 
 

9. iTravel York progress report and programme 
2020/21  

(Pages 69 - 82) 

 The Executive Member has been asked to note a report which provides 
an update following confirmation of Access Fund from the Department 
for Transport for the 20/21 financial year.  It details the iTravel 
Programme of work to tackle congestion through promoting behaviour 
change towards sustainable travel options. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Michelle Bennett  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551573 

 Email – michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 20 February 2020 

Present Councillors D'Agorne and Waller 

 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
The Executive Member declared a potential interest in Agenda 
item 6 ‘Consideration of Objections Received to the Proposed 
Residents' Priority Parking Area on Fulford Crossing’ in that it 
had been pointed out to him that in his capacity as Ward 
Councillor, he was not impartial and would therefore not be able 
to determine this item.  Cllr Waller took the Chair for this item.  
 

58. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 17 January 2020 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
59. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
They both spoke on Agenda item 6 ‘Proposed Residents' 
Priority Parking Area on Fulford Cross’ as set out below. 
 
Mr Richard Iggulden, long term local resident, spoke in objection 
to the proposals.  He considered that there was no benefit to the 
proposal and that most of the traffic problems in the area arose 
at key school drop off and pick up times of 08:30 -09:30 and 
15:30 – 16:30 due to the two schools in the area which may 
discourage .    parents from sending their children to either of 
these schools.  He suggested that it would be beneficial if an up 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



to date travel plan were produced and called for an urgent 
review of traffic access to the City.    
 
Ms Antje Ramming-Robinson, long term local resident spoke in 
support of the proposal which she considered was essential.  
She highlighted that during the day there was very little parking 
s
[...]
on 27 
February 2020, and provides further details of the Local Transport 
Plan funding allocations.  
 
Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
1) Approve the proposed programme of schemes for 2020/21.  

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified 
in York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities, and 
deliver schemes identified in the council’s Transport Programme.  

 
Background 

3. Following approval at Budget Council on 27 February 2020, the 
Transport Capital Budget for 2020/21 has been confirmed at 
£21,282k. The approved budget includes funding from the Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) grant and council resources. 
 

4. The budget also includes significant funding from various external 
sources, including grant funding from the government’s Office of Low 
Emission Vehicles (OLEV) and the European Regional Development 
Fund (ERDF) for the Hyper Hubs project, the National Productivity 
Investment Fund, the West Yorkshire Transport Fund, and funding 
from the Department for Transport for the Outer Ring Road Dualling 
scheme.  

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 
5. Details of the budget are shown in Annex 1 to this report.  

 
2020/21 Major Schemes 

6. The allocations within the Major Schemes block will deliver a 
significant programme of improvements to the city’s transport 
infrastructure. Funding for these schemes has been secured from 
several external funding sources, with contributions from the 
council’s capital budgets as agreed at Budget Council in February 
2020. 
 

7. The City Centre Access & Security scheme will provide permanent 
measures to improve security in the city centre, following the decision 
in August 2019 to make the revised city centre traffic restrictions 
permanent. The proposed works to install physical measures (static 
and automated) to secure the Phase 1 area of the city centre were 
approved at the report to Executive in February 2020, and will be 
progressed in 2020/21. Work wil
[...]
ion Frontage 4,967

WYTF - Outer Ring Road Upgrades 3,600

Outer Ring Road Dualling 1,369

Total 21,282

Annex 1 - Council Approved 2020/21 Transport Capital Budget

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Schemes £1,000s

Public Transport Schemes 280

Traffic Management Schemes 205

Pedestrian & Cycling Schemes 460

Safety Schemes

School Safety Schemes 95

Local Safety Schemes/ Danger Reduction 135

Speed Management 110

Scheme Development 300

Major Schemes Match Funding (Low Emission Bus Strategy) 200

Total Local Transport Plan Programme 1,785

Total Overprogramming 215

Total Local Transport Plan Budget 1,570

Annex 2 - 2020/21 Local Transport Plan Allocations

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 

Decision Session –        19 March 2020 
Executive Member for Transport  
 
Consideration of representations received to the advertised Residents 
Priority Parking scheme for Clifton Dale and Clifton Green.  

Summary 

1. To consider the formal representations made to a recently advertised 
Traffic Regulation Order to implement a new residents priority parking 
scheme to include Clifton Dale and Clifton Green (part).  

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that: 

Option 1 be agreed to overturn the objections received and implement the 
scheme on Clifton Dale and Clifton Green as advertised – to introduce a 
24 hour Community Residents Priority Parking area (to be known as 
R65C) including a 24hour marked bay on Clifton Green incorporating a 
60minute wait for non-permit holders.  

Reason: to provide the improved parking provision for residents in line 
with what the majority have indicated they would like. 

Background 

3. Following receipt of a petition from residents on Clifton Dale and two 
properties on Clifton Green a formal consultation was undertaken with all 
residents within the proposed scheme boundary, this included numbers 2-
14 Clifton Green. The results were considered at a Decision Session and 
it was reco
[...]
in full within Annex C.    

Options for Consideration 

10. Option 1 – implement the proposed resident’s priority parking scheme as 
advertised. This is the recommended option because it is in line with what 
the majority of local residents have previously requested. 

11. Option 2 – drop the proposals and take no further action. This is not the 
recommended option because it would not deliver an improved parking 
provision for local residents. 

12. Option 3 – place the proposed new scheme on hold and re consult once 
the hotel development has been completed and residents established. 
This is not the recommended option as there is no definitive time scale for 
the development to be completed and no restrictions in place to prevent 
trades vehicle utilising the street during construction, any current 
commuter parking will also continue. The process would also have to be 
reproduced in full including consultation and advertisement before any 
progress could be made. This would delay any possible implementation 
by numerous months.  

Page 20



 

 

Council Plan 

13. The recommended proposal contributes to the Council Plan of: 

A council that listens to residents. The Council is delivering a service 
which works in partnership with the local community to try and solve the 
problems they have experienced. 

Implications 

14. This report has the following implications: 

Financial – The £5k allocated within the core transport budget will be 
used to progress the proposed residents parking schemes. The ongoing 
enforcement and administrative management of the new residents 
parking provision will need to be resourced from the income generated by 
the new measure. 

Human Resources – If implemented, enforcement will fall to the Civil 
Enforcement Officers necessitating an extra area onto their work load. 
New zones/areas also impact on the Business Support Administrative 
services as well as Parking Services.  Provision will need to be made from 
the income genera
[...]
umber of people who park their cars in Clifton Dale and leave them for a number of 
days or even weeks we assume whilst they travel elsewhere or even go on holiday. 

e. There is an increasing number of local residents with more than one car. 
f. Clifton Dale tends to be used for parking for local events, particularly York City home matches and other 

similar events. 
 
On a few occasions we have had difficulty accessing our garage and property due to inconsiderate and 
thoughtless parking. 
 
We continue to support fully the proposed ResPark Scheme and think that it has been particularly well 
thought out and drawn up.  We are particularly pleased that a 60 minute wait will be allowed on Clifton Green 
so that local businesses will not be adversely affected.  When implemented the ResPark Scheme should go a 
long way to alleviating the parking problems in Clifton Dale. 
 
We thank you for your work in designing this scheme and we hope that it will be implemented as soon as 
possible. 
 

Officer Response 
Comments have been noted.  

 

P
age 30



 

  

   

 

Decision Session –              19th March 2020 
Executive Member for Transport 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Transport, Highways and Environment. 
 
Consideration of the representation received to an advertised proposal 
for revising no waiting restrictions on Gray Street.   

Summary 

1. To consider the formal representation made to a recently advertised 
Traffic Regulation Order to convert an existing section of single yellow line 
to double yellow lines to facilitate access and pedestrian movement.    

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that: 

Option 1 be agreed to overturn the objection received and implement the 
amended restrictions as advertised – NW24 (no waiting at any time).    

Reason: to facilitate access requirements and to provide the improved 
pedestrian footpath movement provision for local residents.  

Background 

3. Following several parking hotline calls to CYC regardi
[...]
h that. 
 
Thanks 

Officer response:  

R16 permit holders are able to utilise any parking bay within the R16 
zone boundary shown in Annex B, residents are not limited to on street 
parking bays within Gray Street only.  

The traffic management team currently does not have any information 
relating to any previous advertisement to extend the residents parking 
bays on Gray Street. The latest consultation carried out late 2015 was to 
convert all existing ResPark bays to be enforceable 24hours a day 
rather than part time as some currently are, however we did not receive 
the percentage returns to take any further action. This proposal did not 
include any extra bays.  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Annex D 

Image to show obstruction taking place 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 

Decision Session –       19 March 2020 
Executive Member for Transport 
 

 Report of Assistant Director, Transport, Highways and Environment 

 

Yearsley Crescent Residents Parking Petition 

Summary 

1. To report the receipt of a petition requesting a residents parking scheme 
for Yearsley Crescent and determine what action is appropriate. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that: 

 Option 2 - approve the addition of this street to the residents parking 
waiting list. 

Reason: Because this will respond to the residents concerns and can be 
progressed depending on funding available each year. 

Background 

3. The above petition was presented to Full Council on 19 December by 
Councillor Claire Douglas. There are 31 signatures on the petition 
requesting Yearsley Crescent becomes a residents parking zone. The 
petition front sheet is shown in Annex A and Annex B shows the location 
of Yearsley Crescent. 

4. There has been increased interest in becoming part of a residents parking 
zone in the last 2 to 3 years. This increase in demand has resulted in a 
waiting list (see Annex C) for investigating new
[...]
 very positive whilst the areas is either 
low or opposed. 
The consultation is then reported along with a 
proposed scheme for approval to advertise a 
Traffic Regulation Order. 
TRO preparation and advertising 
Any objections to the proposed TRO are then 
reported for consideration. 
If the objections are overturned the scheme will 
then be implemented. 

 
6 – 8 weeks 
 
 
 
 
 

8 weeks 

 
4 - 6 weeks 
8 weeks 
 

12 - 15 weeks 

Once work on a scheme begins it will normally take 9 months to complete. 
 

Page 53



 

Page 54



 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session 
 

Date 19/03/2020 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 

 
TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment – Hull Road/Lilac Avenue 
 
Summary 

 
1. The traffic signalling equipment at this site is life expired, has become 

difficult and costly to maintain and needs to be replaced. 
 

2. The TSAR (Traffic Signal Asset Renewal) programme is the means by 
which life expired traffic signal assets across the city are refurbished. 
 

3. Although the programme is primarily about asset renewal, there is scope 
to take advantage of ‘easy wins’ whilst refurbishing the equipment. To 
that end, cycling facility alterations have been proposed that offer an 
improvement. 
 
A decision is required to approve the proposed alterations. 

 
Recommendations 
 

4. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
Approve Option 1 
 
Reason: 
This option achieves the core aim of replacing the life-expired traffic 
signal asset such that it can continue be operated and repaired 
economically.  It also provides improvements to cycling and walking 
infrastructure. 

 
Background 
 
5. A report was brought to the Executive Member for Transport and 

Planning on 12th November 2015 to seek approval to undertake the 5-

Page 57 Agenda Item 8



 

year ‘TSAR’ (Traffic Signal Asset Renewal) programme. 
 


[...]
0
_
C

A
D

_
G

I
S

\
9
1
0
_
C

A
D

\
0
2
_
C

Y
C

 
F

I
L
E

S
\
Y

K
2
4
3
7
 
–
 
H

U
L
L
 
R

O
A

D
 
N

R
 
L
I
L
A

C
 
A

V
E

N
U

E
\
C

Y
C

_
T

S
T

-
Y

K
2
4
3
7
-
P

-
0
1
(
P

0
1
)
-
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

A
T

I
O

N
.
D

W
G

D
E

S
I
G

N
:

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
:

M
B

H
M

Transport Systems Team

West Office, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GA

Tel: 01904 552827

www.york.gov.uk

NOTES

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET TITLE

TST-YK2437-P-01

PUBLIC CONSULTATION

OPTION A

HULL ROAD / LILAC AVENUE

YK2437

N

1. DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING.

ISSUE/REVISION

I/R DATE DESCRIPTION

FIRST ISSUE05.02.2020P01

H
U

LL R
O

A
D

H

U

L

L

 
R

O

A

D

L
I
L
A

C
 
A

V
E

N
U

E

BASED UPON THE ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING WITH

THE PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER

MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE, CROWN COPYRIGHT.

UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES CROWN

COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL

PROCEEDINGS. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL, LICENCE NO.

1000 20818, 2006

KEY

MARKINGS TO BE INSTALLED

EXISTING ROAD MARKINGS

PROPOSED KERB

PROPOSED TACTILE RED

HAZARD PAVING

PROPOSED VERGE

PROPOSED SHARED

FOOTWAY/CYCLEWAY

PROPOSED BOLLARD

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  
Agenda Item 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 

19th March 2020 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of the Economy and Place 
 

iTravel York progress report and programme 2020/21 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update following confirmation of Access Fund 
from the Department for Transport for the 20/21 financial year.  It details 
the iTravel Programme of work to tackle congestion through promoting 
behaviour change towards sustainable travel options. 

Recommendations 

2. That the Executive Member notes the 20/21 iTravel Programme. 

Reason: to endorse the proposed approach to delivery for 2020/21 in 
support of the council plan outcome of enabling more residents to get 
around sustainably.  
 

Background 

3. Context – the bra
[...]
der -  There are no Crime and Disorder implications 

 Information Technology (IT) - There are no IT implications 

 Property - There are no property implications 

Page 80



 

 

 

 

 

 

Risk Management 

11. If we are unable to recruit more staff to the team (see HR implications) 
we may under-deliver on outputs and outcomes and also underspend.  
However we have the option of bringing in consultancy support, should 
that happen. 

 
Contact 
Details: 
Author 
Duncan McIntyre 
iTravel Programme 
Manager 
Tel No. (01904) 553786 

Chief Officer Responsible for the Report 
Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director Economy and Place  

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 09.03.20 

 
            Wards affected:  All 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Economy & Place Capital Programme – 2020/21 Budget Report
	Final EP2021 Capital Programme Budget Report Annex 1 Rev1
	Final EP2021 Capital Programme Budget Report Annex 2 Rev1

	5 Consideration of representations received to the advertised Residents Priority Parking scheme for Clifton Dale and Clifton Green
	Clifton Dale objections Annex A report
	Clifton Dale objections Annex B report
	Clifton Dale - Representations Annex C

	6 Consideration of an objection received to the advertised Traffic Regulation order for Double yellow lines on Gray Street
	Gray Street Annex A
	Gray Street Annex A1
	Gray Street Annex B
	Gray Street Annex C
	Gray Street Annex D

	7 Yearsley Crescent Residents Parking Petition
	Yearsley Crescent residents parking Petition - Annex A Report V2
	Yearsley Crescent residents parking Petition - Annex B Report V2
	Yearsley Crescent residents parking Petition - Annex C Report V2

	8 TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment – Hull Road/Lilac Avenue
	Annex A - YK2437 Consultation
	Annex B - YK2437 Hull Road @ Lilac Avenue
	Sheets and Views
	YK2437



	9 iTravel York progress report and programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 19 March 2020 

Present Councillor D'Agorne 

 
63. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
The Executive Member declared a non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 9, iTravel York progress report and programme 
2020/21, in that he was a Sustrans volunteer.  He confirmed 
that he was not involved in making decisions on behalf of the 
organisation. 
 

64. Minutes  
 
The Executive Member requested that it be made clear at 
Minute 62 of the previous meeting held on 20 February that the 
Executive Member taking the decision on that item was Cllr 
Waller.  Subject to this amendment it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 20 February 2020 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
65. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and two written representations had been received.   
 
Due to Government’s advice to the public to stay at home in 
relation to Coronavirus COVID – 19,  the Executive Member 
read aloud each of the representations, summarised below. 
 



A representation was received from Cllr Fenton, Ward Member 
for Dringhouses & Woodthorpe as follows: 

 Agenda item 4, Economy & Place Capital Programme 
2020/21 Budget Report - He was pleased to note the 
commitment to fund schemes to support use of 
sustainable transport and urged that further consideration 
for improvements or repairs of potholes be given when 
considering the arrangements for reactive highway repair 
works in 2020/21; as the poor state of roads discouraged 
people from cycling. 

 ResPark Schemes - He welcomed the additional resource 
that had been identified to process ResPark schemes 
swiftly and looked forward to receiving confirmation that 
the proposed ResPark scheme for the ‘Revival’ estate 
would go forward for a formal ballot.  A residents’ petition 
had been received in June 2019 which had demonstrated 
strong support for restrictions to tackle inconsiderate and 
often dangerous parking on the estate by large numbers 
of York College students.  

 
Agenda item 5, … Residents Priority Parking scheme for Clifton 
Dale and Clifton Green 
 
A representation had been received from Mrs. J Finlayin, local 
resident to Clifton Dale for over 20 years.  She considered that 
the parking situation for residents had rapidly deteriorated for a 
number of reasons which had included: Brownfield development 
around Clifton Green, (ii) The conversion of terraced properties, 
in streets close to Clifton Dale with no / insufficient off-street 
parking, for the number of cars owned.  (iii) The increase in 
ResPark schemes in the Clifton Green area leaving Clifton Dale 
as one of the few streets with unrestricted on street parking.  
The result of which had been a great increase in parking by 
residents of other streets and also short and long stay ‘casual’ 
parking.  She welcomed the proposals in the officers report, 
along with 62% of all properties in the area who had voted in 
support of this scheme. 
 
Agenda item 6, Traffic Regulation order for Double yellow lines 
on Gray Street 
 
A representation was received from Ms Emma Peacock, local 
resident to Gray Street, who considered that the parking on 
Gray Street was inadequate for the amount of cars on the 



street.  She considered that removing parking at the top of Gray 
Street would exacerbate the situation.   
 
A representation was also received from Mr Stephen Galloway, 
local resident to Gray Street in objection to any further reduction 
in parking spaces on Gray Street.  He considered that there 
were already too few spaces for all residents’ cars.  He 
considered that if double yellow lines were to be implemented, 
that they would need to be policed.  He requested that 
consideration be given to implementing a change to 24/7 
parking restrictions for non-residents as per some roads of 
Bishopthorpe Road, such as Cameron Grove and that there be 
more policing by traffic wardens as residents who had paid for a 
residents’ parking permit had continually witnessed restrictions 
being flaunted.   
 

66. Economy & Place Capital Programme – 2020/21 Budget 
Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out the 
Economy and Place Transport Capital Programme for 2020/21, 
as agreed at Budget Council on 27 February 2020, and 
provided further details of the Local Transport Plan funding 
allocations.  
 
The Head of Transport reported that the Council had been 
awarded in the budget £77m funding in relation to the York 
Central development and £14.5m from the Transforming Cities 
Fund primarily for the Station Frontage Scheme. 
 
Resolved: The Executive Member: 
 

(i) Approved the proposed programme of schemes for 
2020/21; 

(ii) with the proviso that there would be further review 
and discussion regarding Holtby Lane, in due 
course.  Officers will be reviewing the information 
received by Ward Member Cllr Waters and the 
Parish Council and providing a more detailed 
response in their consolidation report which would 
usually be received at this Decision Session  in July 
(subject to change in the current climate). 

 
Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 



the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme.  

 
67. Consideration of representations received to the advertised 

Residents Priority Parking scheme for Clifton Dale and 
Clifton Green  
 
The Executive Member considered the formal representations 
made to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order to 
implement a new residents priority parking scheme to include 
Clifton Dale and Clifton Green (part).  
 
The options available were: 
 
1. Option 1 – To implement the proposed resident’s priority 

parking scheme as advertised. This is the recommended 
option because it is in line with what the majority of local 
residents have previously requested. 

2. Option 2 – To drop the proposals and take no further 
action. 

3. Option 3 – To place the proposed new scheme on hold and 
re consult once the hotel development has been completed 
and residents established.  

In considering this item, the Executive Member highlighted: 

 That he had discussed with the relevant Ward Members 
the difficulty in relation to the crossing at the junction at 
Water End. 

 Regarding the junction at Compton Street / Clifton Green, 
A199 turn off to one way road, area for large vehicles - 
there was concern that other vehicles were entering that 
junction at high speed.  The Executive Member would be 
consulting with the relevant Ward Members regarding 
this, at the point of implementation. 

Resolved:  That Option 1 be agreed, to overturn the objections 
received and implement the scheme on Clifton Dale 
and Clifton Green as advertised – to introduce a 24 
hour Community Residents Priority Parking area (to 
be known as R65C) including a 24hour marked bay 
on Clifton Green incorporating a 60minute wait for 
non-permit holders.  

 



Reason:  To provide the improved parking provision for 
residents in line with what the majority have 
indicated they would like. 

 
68. Consideration of an objection received to the advertised 

Traffic Regulation order for Double yellow lines on Gray 
Street  
 
The Executive Member considered the formal representation 
made to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order to 
convert an existing section of single yellow line to double yellow 
lines to facilitate access and pedestrian movement.    

Resolved:  That Option 1 be agreed, to overturn the objection 
received and implement the amended restrictions as 
advertised – NW24 (no waiting at any time).    

Reason:  To facilitate access requirements and to provide the 
improved pedestrian footpath movement provision 
for local residents.  

 

69. Yearsley Crescent Residents Parking Petition  
 
The Executive Member considered a petition requesting a 
residents parking scheme for Yearsley Crescent and determine 
what action is appropriate. 
 
Resolved:  That Option 2 be approved, to include the addition of 

this street to the residents parking waiting list. 

Reason:  Because this will respond to the residents’ concerns 
and can be progressed depending on funding 
available each year. 

 
70. TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment – Hull Road/Lilac 

Avenue  
 
The Executive Member considered a report outlining proposed 
alterations to the traffic signalling equipment at this site which 
have become life expired. 
 
Regarding Lilac Avenue, the Executive Member requested that  
further consideration be given to the cycling route and the point 
at which the cyclist joins/exits the road, so that cars are  
prevented from blocking these areas. 
 



Resolved:  To approve Option 1, the proposed crossing 
refurbishment shown in drawing Annex B. 

 
Reason: This option achieves the core aim of replacing the  

life-expired traffic signal asset such that it can 
continue be operated and repaired economically.  It 
also provides improvements to cycling and walking 
infrastructure. 

 
71. iTravel York progress report and programme 2020/21  

 
The Executive Member considered an update report following 
confirmation of Access Fund from the Department for Transport 
for the 20/21 financial year.  It detailed the iTravel Programme of 
work to tackle congestion through promoting behaviour change 
towards sustainable travel options. 

The Executive Member noted that the participation events 
scheduled, as listed at paragraph 7.5, may need to be reviewed 
in light of recent measures put in place in relation to 
Coronavirus.   

Resolved:  That the Executive Member notes the 20/21 iTravel 
Programme. 

Reason:  To endorse the proposed approach to delivery for 
2020/21 in support of the council plan outcome of 
enabling more residents to get around sustainably.   

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm]. 


